

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

CASE NO. 17-3332

**DAVID TAFT, JR., PAUL HUSTON, DANIEL J. ROE, STUART
SCHUMAN, RYAN PETERSON, DONALD E. PHILLIPS,
CHRISTOPHER PRUDEN, ARTHUR TRIPLETT, EDDIE C.
RISDAL, MICHAEL MILLSAP, AND FRANK N. HOBMEIER,**
Appellants

vs.

JERRY FOXHOVEN AND BRAD WITTROCK,
Appellees.

Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Iowa, the Hon. Chief Judge Leonard Strand Presiding

APPELLEES' BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

/s/ GRETCHEN W. KRAEMER
GRETCHEN W. KRAEMER
Special Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building
1305 E. Walnut St., 2nd Floor
Des Moines, IA 50319
Phone: (515) 281-8330
Fax: (515) 281-7219
E-mail: gretchen.kraemer@ag.iowa.gov
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
Summary of the Case	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Summary of the Argument.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. WHETHER DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT	1
A. Chapter 229A is Facially Nondiscriminatory	2
B. Defendants are Not Responsible for Prosecutions.....	5
C. Appellants Have Not Shown Similarly Situated Women Who Have Avoided Prosecution.....	6
D. Appellants Lack Standing to Claim Women are Deprived of CCUSO’s Benefits	9
Conclusion.....	12
Certificate of Compliance	14
Cost Certificate.....	15
Certificate of Service	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Beaulieu v. Ludeman</i> , 690 F.3d 1017 (8 th Cir. 2012).....	1
<i>Blaise v. Branstad</i> , 11-cv-4011, Initial Review Order, (N.D. Iowa August 26, 2011).....	3
<i>Brown v. Fortner</i> , 518 F.3d 552 (8 th Cir. 2008).....	1
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	4
<i>Delefont v. Beckelman</i> , 264 F. Supp. 650 (N.D. Ill 2003).....	5
<i>Doyle v. Camelot Care Centers</i> , 305 F.3d 605 (7 th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Drewitt v. Pratt</i> , 999 F.3d 774 (4 th Cir. 1993)	2
<i>Felty v. Graves-Humphreys Co.</i> , 818 F.2d 1126 (4 th Cir. 1987)	2
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	12
<i>Higgins Elec., Inc. v. O’Fallon Fire Prot. Dist.</i> , No. 15-1222, 2016 WL 690849 (8 th Cir. Feb. 22, 2016).....	10
<i>In re Coffel</i> , 117 S.W.3d 116 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003).....	11
<i>Keeper v. King</i> , 130 F.3d 1309 (8 th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Klinger v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 31 F.3d 727 (8 th Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10
<i>Madewell v. Roberts</i> , 909 F.2d 1203 (8 th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	9
<i>Naucke v. City of Park Hills</i> , 284 F.3d 923 (8 th Cir. 2002)	1, 2

<i>O'Neil v. City of Iowa City</i> , 496 F.3d 915 (8 th Cir. 2007)	2
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475, 489 (1973).....	12
<i>Roubideaux v. N. Dakota Dep't of Corr. & Rehab.</i> , 570 F.3d 966 (8 th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	2
<i>Sheldon v. Hundley</i> , 83 F.3d 231 (8 th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	9
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	10
<i>Strutton v. Meade</i> , 668 F.3d 549 (8 th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>U.S. v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	9
<i>U.S. v. Partee</i> , 546 F.2d 1322 (8 th Cir. 1976).....	9
<i>U.S. v. Patterson</i> , 258 F.3d 788 (8 th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Wade v. Goodwin</i> , 843 F.2d 1150 (8 th Cir. 1988).....	2
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	9
 <u>State Statute</u>	
Iowa Code Chapter 229A.....	9
 <u>Federal Statute</u>	
42 USC § 1983	2, 5, 12
